# 2022 OFFICIAL RULES LOCAL 139 I.U.O.E, AFL-CIO

### **GOLF OUTING RAFFLES/CONTESTS**

Local 139 International Union of Operating Engineers is an unincorporated association exempt from taxation under federal and state laws. The Golf Outing Raffles and/ or Contests are being conducted by Local 139 to raise money for Hogs for Heroes, which is a Section 501(c)(3) charitable organization supporting Wisconsin's Veterans.

### A. RAFFLE

- 1. The purchase price for the main raffle and each of the "Hole In One" raffles is \$10.00 per ticket or 3 tickets for \$20.00 for each such raffle. The "bucket" raffle shall be priced at \$20.00 per generic "wingspan" of raffle tickets (30 tickets). No part of the purchase price is deductible as a charitable contribution. If an entrant's payment is not honored by the bank, the entry will be declared invalid, and the entrant shall not have a chance to win a prize.
  - 2. In order to be eligible, purchaser must legibly complete all requested information on the ticket. Further, completed entries must be delivered and in the possession of Local 139 by June 18, 2022.
  - 3. Ticket purchasers must be 18 years of age or older in order to claim a prize. All full-time employees of Local 139, its affiliated fringe benefit funds, and their immediate family members and/or significant others (i.e. boyfriends, girlfriends, etc.) are not eligible to enter, participate, win or claim a prize with respect to any raffle drawing.
  - 4. All entries require purchase of tickets and shall be entitled to one entry per ticket purchased. Tickets must be purchased in person at the Local 139 Golf Outing or directly from an agent of Local 139 authorized to sell tickets. Eligible participants may purchase as many tickets as they like.
  - 5. The drawing will be held at the Local 139 Golf Outing and/or dinner event on June 18, 2022 in Wautoma, Wisconsin. Eligible participants must be present to win any raffle prize.
  - 6. Only eligible participants in possession of the winning ticket shall be entitled to be awarded the prize. Any prize unclaimed after the "final call" of a winning ticket or claimed by a winner who is determined to be ineligible to be awarded a prize shall be forfeited, and an immediate additional drawing(s) will be held until the prize is awarded to an eligible winner.

7. Random drawings will continue to be held until all prizes have been awarded. Before each drawing, an announcement shall be made specifying the specific prize to be awarded for said drawing. Prizes may not be substituted.

#### **B. SKILL CONTESTS**

All participants at the Local 139 Golf Outing, including full-time employees of Local 139, its affiliated fringe benefit funds and their immediate family members and/or significant others are eligible to enter, participate, win and claim a prize in any skill contest.

### **HOLE EVENTS**

- 1. Certain holes throughout the Golf Outing event will be designated for a "Hole Event Contest" for which a prize shall be awarded to the declared winner of the Contest.
- 2. Such Contests shall include but not be limited to one or more of the following:
  - 1. (i) Closest to the pin;
  - 2. (ii) Longest drive in fairway;
  - 3. (iii) Longest putt made; and
  - 4. (iv) Other skill-based Contests declared by the Local 139 Golf Outing.
- 3. The determination of the winner of any of the above-designated Contests and the prize to be awarded to such winner shall be in the sole discretion of Local 139. Prizes may not be substituted.

## **HOLE-IN-ONE EVENTS**

- 1. Two (2) holes at the Golf Outing event will be designated as "Hole-in-One Event" holes. Participants must purchase separate raffle ticket(s) to enter each Hole-in-One Event.
- 2. These holes will be sponsored and administered by an entity other than Local 139. The name of the sponsoring entity shall be made available at the Golf Outing Event.
- 3. All rules, determination of winner and prize to be awarded shall be the sole responsibility of the entity sponsoring the specific Hole-in-One Event.
- 4. By participating in a Hole-in-One Event, the participant hereby waives and releases Local 139 from any and all liability and/or causes of action related to the Hole-in-One Event Contest.

5. By purchasing raffle ticket(s) to enter the Hole-in-One Contest, said raffle ticket(s) shall be entered into the specific raffle drawing for that Hole-in-One Event.

### C. ADDITIONAL RULES FOR RAFFLE AND/OR CONTESTS

- 1. Winners shall be responsible for any and all federal, state and local taxes, fees assessments and like charges due in conjunction with acquiring a prize, if any. Winners are advised to consult his or her own tax professional to determine the extent of any such obligations.
- 2. Additionally, winners shall be responsible for any and all delivery, title, licensing and/or other fees related to the transfer of ownership and/or registration of any prize awarded.
- 3. Winners agree that they are receiving the awarded prize in "as is" condition and Local 139 makes no warranties and expressly disclaims any warranties included, but not limited to any expressed or implied warranties with respect to the condition, fitness and/or merchantability regarding any prize.
- 4. Local 139 shall have no obligation to deliver a prize to any winner. Winners shall be responsible for any and all costs associated with pick up, transportation and/or receipt of their prize.
- 5. A list of the winners will be posted at the Local 139 offices and on its website. By accepting a prize, winners agree to permit Local 139 to use his or her name and to take and use a photograph for promotional purposes. A copy of the list of winners may be obtained by sending a self-addressed, stamped envelope to: Local 139, Attn: Raffle Notification, N27W23233 Roundy Drive, Pewaukee, WI 53072.
- 6. The odds of winning are determined by the number of entries.
- 7. The Drawing is subject to these Official Rules, which may not be changed by any oral or written statement by any employee or agent of Local 139.
- 8. All decisions of Local 139 shall be final on all matters. Participants agree that Local 139 shall have no obligation or liability to them except to award the prizes in the manner set forth in these Official Rules.
- 9. All proceeds, less costs and expenses, will benefit Hogs for Heroes. Raffle License No. R0028594-A-04014.

 $I:\label{locality} I:\label{locality} I:\label{lo$